
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 30 May 2018 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 7th June, 2018

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific matter 
or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Winter Pressures 2017/18 (Pages 1 - 16)
Joint Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health; and Director of Strategy 
(South and Torbay CCG and NEW Devon CCG) (ACH/18/87) attached 



6 STP Financial Position (Pages 17 - 24)
Report of the STP Lead Director (NHS South Devon and Torbay and NEW Devon CCGs) 
attached 

7 Delays in GP Appointments (Pages 25 - 30)
Report of the Director of Primary Care (NHS South Devon and Torbay and NEW Devon 
CCGs), attached 

8 Better Care Fund: Task Group (Pages 31 - 54)
Report of the Task Group, attached 

9 Adult Social Care Survey and Focus Groups (Pages 55 - 60)
Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning and Health (ACH/18/86) attached 

10 Future of Community Hospitals 
(In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Wright has requested that the
Committee consider this matter)

11 Appointment of Commissioning Liaison Member 
The Committee is asked to select a Commissioning Liaison Member,
whose role will be to work closely with the relevant Cabinet Members and Chief
Officers/Heads of Service, developing a fuller understanding of commissioning
processes, and provide a link between Cabinet and Scrutiny on commissioning and
commissioned services.

12 Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
forthcoming business (previously circulated) and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the 
Council’s website at
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 to see if there are any 
specific items therein it might wish to explore further.   

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

13 Standing Overview Group and Quality Accounts (Pages 61 - 70)
Reponses made on behalf of the Committee, attached 

14 Information Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee. 

(a) Statement by the Royal Devon & Exeter NHS Foundation Trust and Northern Devon 
Healthcare NHS Trust regarding their future collaboration;

(b) Briefing Note describing the roll out of Universal Credit and the possible impacts on 
families in Devon and changes to welfare reform since the 2013 report of the ‘Unintended 
Consequences of the Welfare Reform Act Scrutiny Task Group’;

(c) May issue of the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust newsletter: Health 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


and Care Insights; 

(d) Healthcare Spending and Availability in the UK Compared to Other Countries – report 
by the King’s Fund; 

(e) RD&E Trust Briefing on Maternity Services at Okehampton and Honiton community 
hospitals; 

(f) Guide on information about health-related services available in your local area to help 
people choose the quickest and safest service;

(g) Statement from South Western Ambulance Service and NEW Devon CCG to 
announce that an agreement has been reached to continue the GP led service at the 
Tiverton Urgent Care Centre;

(h) A briefing note issued from South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 
relating to the future proofing of services in Teignmouth.  

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair),  M Asvachin, J Berry, P Crabb, B Greenslade, R Peart, S  Russell, P Sanders,
 A Saywell, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, N Way C Whitton, C Wright and J Yabsley 

Local Councils
Vacancy 
Declaration of Interests

Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in 
[...]
charges are: 
Up to 30 minutes – free; 1 hour - £1.10; 2 hours - £2.20; 4 hours - £4.40; 8 hours - £7. Please note that County Hall 
reception staff are not able to provide change for the parking meters.

As indicated above, parking cannot be guaranteed and visitors should allow themselves enough time to find alternative 
parking if necessary.  Public car parking can be found at the Cathedral Quay or Magdalen Road Car Parks (approx. 20 
minutes walk). There are two disabled parking bays within the visitor car park. Additional disabled parking bays are 
available in the staff car park. These can be accessed via the intercom at the entrance barrier to the staff car park.

        NB                                 Denotes bus stops

Fire/Emergency Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


ACH/18/87
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny

7 June 2018

WINTER PRESSURES 2017/18 

Joint Report Head of Adult Commissioning (Devon County Council) and Director of 
Strategy (South Devon and Torbay CCG and NEW Devon CCG)

1.  Recommendation 
 

1.1 Scrutiny to note content of the Report.

2. Purpose

2.1 This report provides an update to report ACH/18/83, presented to the 
committee on 22nd March 2018.  

2.2 The first section reviews activity and performance over winter, bringing in 
additional and updated information to cover the whole winter period of 
October 2017 to March 2018 and provides a comparison to the previous year, 
where available..  

2.3 The second section provides a summary of the winter review held by the mult-
agencyDevon Accident and Emergency (A&E) Delivery Board in March.  This 
summarises what went well and what could be improved which informs the 
priorities for winter planning in 2018-19.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 For Devon wide services, 111 and out of hours primary care activity increased 
this winter. More modest increases in 999 incidents were seen, and increases 
in those treated on scene and conveyed to Emergency Departments noted.  
Call answering performance for 111 and hours lost to ambulance handover 
continued be issues however.

3.2 Taking a view of winter by locality, the following can be noted when 
comparing key metrics with last winter.  Across providers, Accident and 
Emergency (A&E), Referral to Treatment (RTT) and diagnostics performance 
were issues as were cancelled operations.

East North South West
Accident and Emergency 
(A&E) activity 

 ↓  ↑

Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) or 
equivalent activity

↑   ↑

A&E performance ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓
Emergency admissions ↑ ↑ ↓ ↑
Length of stay ↑ ↑ ↑ 
Delayed Transfers of Care ↓ ↓ ↑ 
Cancelled operations ↑ ↑ ↑ ↑

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3.3 Flu was a key issue impacting on winter performance, with a high number of 
confirmed cases in Plymouth, Torbay and Exeter.  This is likely to account for 
the rise in emergency admissions across most sites. The severe weather in 
March, with two episodes of snow within 2-3 weeks, impacted on services: 
111 and 999 call volumes increased and hospital attendance decreased 
during the bad weather, however in demand was experienced afterwards.

3.4 Although delayed transfers of car
[...]
about 
the way the system is structured and how it functions. As an important forerunner to 
an integrated care system, the Task Group was set up to come to a deeper 
understanding about the BCF and how it can help to inform quality working practices 
in this move to full integration.

I would like to thank the members of the Task Group for sharing their experiences and 
ideas, their insightful comments and consistent support that has helped me shape up 
this piece of work and write the final report. I would also like to thank the many 
witnesses who gave up their time graciously and talked to us openly and honesty 
which has enabled us to reach a better understanding of how the system works. Finally 
thank you Camilla de Bernhardt Lane for setting us on our way and inducting me as a 
new councillor into the ways of ‘The Task Group’ and thank you to Dan Looker for 
picking up the reins and helping me to finish the job.  

Councillor Hilary Ackland,
Chair, Better Care Fund Task Group,
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



4

1. Introduction

1.1 The Task Group — Councillors Hilary Ackland (Chair), Sara Randall Johnson, 
Sylvia Russell and Carol Whitton — would like to place on record its gratitude to 
the witnesses who contributed to the review. In submitting its recommendations, 
the Group has sought to ensure that its findings are supported with evidence and 
information to substantiate its proposals.

1.2 On 19 June 2017 the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny resolved to set up the Better 
Care Fund Task Group. The terms of reference for the review were:

1. To appreciate the historical aims and applications of the Better Care Fund.

2. To understand the purpose and accountability of partners in integration.

3. To contribute to the future direction and monitoring of success of the outcomes 
of the Better Care Fund.

4. To report back to the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee on the 
findings of the Task Group.

1.3 Time and resourc
[...]
he first meeting of the Task Group took place on 13 September 2017 to discuss the 
scoping of the review with the Senior Manager (Older People), Adult Commissioning and 
Health.

A1.2 On 19 October 2017 members received evidence from the Chief Operating Officer NEW 
Devon Clinical Commissioning Group and Chief Operating Officer/ Deputy Chief Officer 
South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group.

A1.3 On 7 November 2017 the Task Group met with the Head of Adult Commissioning and 
Health.

A1.4 On 13 November 2017 members met with Senior Project Accountant (Finance).

A1.5 On 5 December 2017 the Task Group received evidence from the Area Director (Eastern 
Division, Health and Social Care Services.

A1.6 On 22 January 2018 the Task Group met the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity.

A1.7 On 7 February 2018 members met with the Integration Director, Royal Devon and Exeter 
Hospital; Senior Manager for Policy, Performance and Involvement (Adult Care and Health) 
and the Acting Area Director (Eastern Division) Health and Social Care Services.

A1.8 On 21 March 2018 the Task Group received evidence from the Head of Adult Care 
Operations and Health and the Assistant Director, Health & Social Care – Southern.

A1.9 On 23 April 2018 members met with the Senior Commissioning Manager - Market 
Management, Prevention, Carers and Living Well at Home and the STP Mental Health 
Commissioning Lead (South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group.

A1.10 On 10 May 2018 the Task Group met to discuss the draft findings and recommendations.

Page 52

Agenda Item 8



23

APPENDIX 3

Contributors / Representations to the Review
Witnesses to the review in the order that they appeared before the Task Group. Members 
also met with a significant number of children and young people on their school visits.

Witness Position Organisation
Solveig Sansom Senior Manager (Older People), Adult 

Commissioning and Health 
Devon County Council

Rob Sainsbury Chief Operating Officer NEW Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Simon Tapley Chief Operating Officer/ Deputy Chief 
Officer

South Devon and 
Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Tim Golby Head of Adult Commissioning & Health Devon County Council
Duncan Ford Senior Project Accountant Devon County Council
Gary Patch Area Manager (Eastern Division) Devon County Council
Dr Virginia Pearson Chief Officer for Communities, Public 

Health, Environment and Prosperity
Devon County Council

Gary Patch Area Director (Eastern Division) Health 
and Social Care Services

Devon County Council

Adel Jones Integration Director Royal Devon and Exeter 
Hospital

Damian Furness Senior Manager for Policy, Performance 
and Involvement (Adult Care and Health)

Devon County Council

Maggie Gordon Acting Area Director (Eastern Division) 
Health and Social Care Services

Devon County Council

Keri Storey Head of Adult Care Operations and 
Health

Devon County Council

Lee Baxter Assistant Director, Health & Social Care 
- Southern

Devon County Council

Ian Hobbs Senior Commissioning Manager - 
Market Management, Prevention, 
Carers and Living Well at Home 

Devon County Council

Derek O’Toole STP Mental Health Commissioning Lead 
(South Devon and Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Devon County Council

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



24

APPENDIX 4

Bibliography

 Devon Better Care Plan 2016-17
 Devon Better Care Fund Narrative Plan 2017-19
 Devon Health and Wellbeing Board, ‘Better Care Fund: 2016/17 Fourth Quarter 

Return and Performance Reporting’, 8 June 2017
 DoH, DCLG: ‘2017-19 Integration and Better Care Fund Policy Framework’ 
 Fair Funding in the NHS in Devon Task Group, Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny, January 

2017
 LGA, NHS Confederation, Association of Directors of Adult Social Services, NHS 

Clinical Commissioners: ‘Stepping up to the place The key to successful health and 
care integration’ 

 What Money Can’t Buy; the Moral Limits of Markets London: Allen Lane, Sandel M, 
2012

Page 54

Agenda Item 8

http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/bcf/better-care-fund-2016-17/
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/PublicHealth/Wellbeing/Better%20Care%20Fund/Devon%20BCF%20narrative%20plan%202016-17%20as%20at%20May%202016.pdf?slrid=32476a9e-7078-6000-db79-9e9a5c13b093
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7542/Better%20Care%20Fund%20Update%20June%202017.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s7542/Better%20Care%20Fund%20Update%20June%202017.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/607754/Integration_and_BCF_policy_framework_2017-19.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=5733
http://www.nhsconfed.org/~/media/Confederation/Files/Publications/Documents/Stepping%20up%20to%20the%20place_Br1413_WEB.pdf
http://www.nhsconfed.org/~/media/Confederation/Files/Publications/Documents/Stepping%20up%20to%20the%20place_Br1413_WEB.pdf


ACH/18/86
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny

7 June 2018

ADULT SOCIAL CARE SURVEYS AND FOCUS GROUPS

Report Head of Adult Commissioning and Health

1.  Recommendation 

1.1 That the Scrutiny Committee notes the insight gained from the service user 
and carers focus groups held to discuss the service user and carer survey 
results, and the actions being taken as a result of listening to individual 
experiences.

2. Purpose

2.1 The January Scrutiny Committee received a report which referred to the 
results of two national surveys in which Devon County Council participates. It 
was also reported that focus groups of service users and carers had been 
convened to discuss those survey results. At the March Committee it was 
agreed to submit a report describing the focus group findings and the action 
being taken in response to them, with Councillor Wright taking a lead on 
behalf of the Committee with the appropriate senior officers.

3.  Background: About the Surveys

3.1 DCC participates in two national mandatory surveys:

 Annual Personal Social Services Adult Care Survey (ASCS) – service 
users

 Biennial Personal Social Services Survey of Carers in England (SACE) - 
carers

3.2 Both surveys are nationally produced by the Department of Health and are 
sent to all relevant local authorities in England. 

4. The Service User Survey

4.1 The 2016/17 Adult Care Survey took place between 16 January and 10 March 
2017.

4.2 1,281 surveys were issued, 561 were completed, a response rate of 44%.

4.3 We have just completed the 2017/18 survey and the results will be 
announced nationally in October this year. 

5. The Carers Survey

5.1 The 2016/17 Carers Survey took place between 1 October 2016 and 30 
November 2016.

5.2 992 surveys were issued and 655 were completed, a response rate of 66%.

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



5.3 The 2018/19 will take place during October and November this year and the 
results will be announced nationally in August 2019.

6. Survey results in our Annual Report

6.1 The results of both the Service User and Carers surveys were presented to 
the Scrutiny Committee as part of the ‘Supporting evidence’ section of the 
Adult Social Care Annual Report 2017. The report was published on the 
Devon County Council web site at:  Adult Social Care in Devon 2017 Annual 
Report

7. About the Focus Groups

7.1 The results of both surveys were discussed by a number of focus groups to 
add qualitative insight from service users and carers to the figures presented 
in the Annual Report.

7.2 Three focus groups were held in late 2017 to discuss the results on the 
2016/17 Service User survey, of which one group was for people with learning 
disabilities. 14 people participated in those groups. Devon currently provides 
services to around 17,000 adults.

7.3 Four focus groups were held in the autumn on 2017 to discuss the results of 
the 2016/17 Carers survey. 25 people participated in those groups. Devon 
currently provides support to around 3,500 carers.

7.4 Participants for all gro
[...]
P Financial Position
	7 Delays in GP Appointments
	8 Better Care Fund: Task Group
	9 Adult Social Care Survey and Focus Groups
	13 Standing Overview Group and Quality Accounts
	RD&E response 2017-18
	South Devon 2017-18 QA Response
	SWASFT response 2017-18
	DPT response 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7/06/18

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 June 2018 

Present: -
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), J Berry, P Crabb, B Greenslade, R Peart, S Russell, 
A Saywell, R Scott, J Trail, N Way (Vice-Chair), C Whitton, C Wright and J Yabsley

Apologies: -
Councillors M Asvachin, P Sanders and P Twiss

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2)
Councillors Ackland and Shaw

* 60  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 61  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 62  Public Health Annual Report 2017/18

(An item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972)

(Councillors M Shaw attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and
spoke to this item)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health,
Environment and Prosperity, presenting the Public Health Annual Report for 2017/18 (as the 
Director of Public Health in accordance with statutory duty), which was available at 
http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/aphr/ previously considered by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 16 May 2018. The Cabinet had welcomed and approved the Report for 
publication.   

The Annual Public Health Report was the eleventh in a series of annual reports which began 
in 2007-08 on the health of the population of Devon. Over that period, there had been
improvements in the health of the population of Devon. The pattern of disease
had changed over the years – while life expectancy had increased, as modern medicine
developed new techniques and treatments, so had the prevalence of long-term health
conditions, such as diabetes, heart and lung disease, arthritis and dementia. The health of
the population of Devon generally compared favourably with other parts of England and
Wales except for some aspects of mental health, and deaths from skin cancer,
strokes and falls.

The 2017/18 Report focussed on the long-term impact of poverty and disadvantage on the 
health and wellbeing of children, and to wider society, which was one that had a financial as 
well as a human cost.

The recommendations within the Report covered a range of matters which would involve 
close inter agency working across statutory and non-statutory bodies adopting a “child health 
in all policies” approach and to improve the collection and analysis of data to better inform 
decisions on how to improve the health and wellbeing of children and young people.

http://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/aphr/


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7/06/18

Discussions points with the Chief Officer (Director of Public Health) included:

 despite positive health outcomes with effective partnership working, the historic low 
funding for Public Health in Devon at currently £37/head of population against the highest 
of £199/head, the 6th lowest of all upper tier authorities;

 despite the limited funding, service requirements were being met but there was little 
scope for further innovation and development of preventive strategies; and as a result 
Devon was being being penalised for its generally positive health outcomes;

 strategies in Devon to mitigate the gap in life expectancy rates in Ilfracombe, for example 
(the Director undertook to provide further information for the local Member);   

 epidemiological and clinical reasons for not extending the HPV vaccine to boys (the 
Director undertook to provide more information for members); and 

 ongoing research and evidence relating to the effects of social media on young people’s 
mental health and wellbeing.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall-Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor Way, and

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be called upon to continue to lobby Government (Department of 
Health and Social Care; and the Treasury) for a fair Public Health Grant for Devon and that all 
Devon MP’s be briefed accordingly.    

* 63  Winter Pressures 2017/18

(Councillor Shaw attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and spoke to this item 
relation to nursing care provision, cancer data, patient experiences, operation of the new 
model of care and bed occupancy rates).

The Committee received and noted the Joint Report of the Head of Adult Commissioning 
(Devon County Council) and Director of Strategy (South Devon and Torbay CCG and NEW 
Devon CCG) (ACH/18/87) on a review of activity and performance over winter, bringing in 
additional and updated information to cover the whole winter period from October 2017 to 
March 2018 and provided a comparison to the previous year, where available.

The Report also provided a summary of the winter review held by the multi-agency Devon 
Accident and Emergency (A&E) Delivery Board in March.  This summarised what had gone 
well and what could be improved which informed the priorities for winter planning in 2018-19.

The Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health; the Head of Adult Care Operations and Health; 
the Deputy Chief Operating Officer (South Devon and Torbay CCG); the Chair, Eastern 
Locality (NEW Devon CCG), and the Deputy Chief Executive (South Devon and Torbay 
NHS Foundation Trust) responded to Members’ questions and/or commented on:

 the excellent response by the health and social care personnel during the extreme 
weather events in March 2018 working with other agencies and volunteers; and the 
ongoing planning for future winters through the local A&E Board (and at Locality level 
within the CCGs) using the lessons learned from recent events, noting also the possible 
impacts of any prolonged severe weather conditions;   

 the working partnerships through the local A&E Delivery Board, for example; 
 local work force pressures and national and local joint initiatives for the recruitment and 

retention of health and social care staff; 
 continuous monitoring of mortality rates using local and national benchmarks;
 data on community care bed occupancy rates for intermediate care (the NHS Officers 

undertook to provide more information for members);
 monitoring by the acute hospitals of extended ‘trolley waits’ and assurances in relation to 

patient welfare during the waits; 
 definition of the ‘Winter Hospital’ on which further information would be provided;
 progress towards 7 day working in hospital settings; 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7/06/18

 the positive feedback from Members’ site visits to community health and care hubs in 
Holsworthy, and Exeter (Whipton); and  

 the relatively high turnover rates for adult social care staff and vacancy rates. 
  
The Chair thanked the Officers for their detailed responses. 

* 64  STP Financial Position

(Councillor Shaw attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and spoke to this item in 
relation to the need for additional funding to mitigate the saving requirements).

The Committee received a presentation by the NHS Devon STP Lead Director of Finance 
covering (i) how the STP had helped transform services in Devon; (ii) the original STP 
financial forecast challenge; (iii) the Devon Health Economy – where we were now; (iv) 
2017/18 Outturn, (v) savings to deliver financial improvement and how it was facilitated, and 
(vi) priorities going forward for continued financial improvement.    

Members noted the useful overview of the financial position and reduction against the 
planned deficit from £61.9 m to £22.7 m in 2017/18. 

Members requested further information and financial detail expanding on the information 
provided in the Report section headed ‘How has this been facilitated’.  

* 65  Access to General Practice

The Committee considered the Report of Director of Primary Care (NHS Devon and Torbay 
and NEW Devon CCGs) about accessibility of GP appointments in Devon, including a 
snapshot audit from the Newton Abbot area following concerns raised at the last meeting. 

The Report outlined future planned improvements to GP access and to other services in the 
community and via online services. The report also referred to self-care initiatives including 
social prescribing and work with the voluntary and third sectors. 

In response to Members’ questions and comments the Clinical Chair, East Devon Locality 
commented on:

 the difficulties in assimilating data and benchmarking across the many GP Practices in 
Devon and the CCG was endeavouring to improve this area of monitoring; 

 good information however was provided through the annual patient survey data and 
generally Devon had returned positive results; 

 there was good information in relation to GP and practice nurse recruitment and retention 
and future workforce issues were recognised; and nurse practitioners were taking on a 
more extensive role alleviating pressures for GPs; and 

 GP practices were subject to CQC inspections and most in Devon were rated as ‘good’ or 
above. 

Members referred to the assistance Devon HealthWatch could provide in this area with further 
survey work.  The Head of Scrutiny would progress this matter further.  

* 66  Better Care Fund: Task Group

(Councillor H Ackland attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and
spoke to this item and presented the Report as the Task Group Chair)

The Committee considered the Report of the Better Care Fund Task Group. 

Its Terms of Reference were to:  



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7/06/18

(a) appreciate the historical aims and applications of the Better Care Fund;

(b) understand the purpose and accountability of partners in integration;

(c) contribute to the future direction and monitoring of success of the outcomes of the Better 
Care Fund; and 

(d) report back to the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee on the findings of the Task 
Group.
 
The Chair of the Task Group indicated that progress and development of the Fund would be 
monitored through the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The Members welcomed the Report as a thorough examination of the Fund and its ongoing 
contribution to effective integration of Health and Adult Care services.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor Whitton and  

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Cabinet, Northern, Eastern and Western (NEW) Devon CCG and South Devon 
and Torbay CCG be requested to endorse the Report and adopt the recommendations 
detailed; and 

(b) that the Cabinet and the Clinical Commissioning Groups be asked to provide a unified 
response and report back on progress to the November meeting of this Committee. 

* 67  Adult Social Care Survey and Focus Groups

The Committee considered of the Report Head of Adult Commissioning and Health 
(ACH/18/66) on the focus group findings and action being taken in response to them. 
Councillor Wright had been asked to take a lead on behalf of the Committee with the 
appropriate senior officers in the preparation of the Report.

The results of both the Service User and Carers surveys had been presented to the Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the ‘Supporting Evidence’ of the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2017. 
The report had been published on the Devon County Council web site.  

The Report detailed the emerging themes from the surveys and the focus groups’ actions 
points on how these would be addressed.  

The Committee discussed the need for Member visits to carers and/or their representatives 
and/or a Masterclass on this subject prior to any Spotlight Review. 

The Scrutiny Officer referred to a past Member Task Group report on Carers’ Governance 
which would be circulated for Members’ information.

It was MOVED by Councillor Wright, SECONDED by Councillor Greenslade and 

RESOLVED that members site visits be arranged to Westbank Community Care Services for 
report to the next meeting of this Committee. 

* 68  Future of Community Hospitals

In accordance with Standing Order 23 (2) Councillor Wright had requested that the
Committee consider the future of community hospitals. 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7/06/18

(Councillor Shaw attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and spoke to this item in 
relation to a forthcoming NHS Property Services Estates Strategy and implications for the 
Seaton and Honiton Community Hospitals). 

The Committee noted that the Estates Strategy was due for publication in July 2018 and it 
was expected that any substantive proposals would be subject to consultation. The Chair 
reported that a Media Statement on 15 May 2018 from the NEW Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group had stated that there were no plans to close Honiton and Seaton 
Hospitals. The statement also stated that ‘both hospitals are still open, thriving buildings 
providing more than 50 day services and clinics combined”.

It was MOVED by Councillor Wright, SECONDED by Councillor Greenslade:  

‘that this Committee strongly supports the retention of all Devon Community hospital buildings 
for use of health and social care services, furthermore this Committee strongly opposes any 
potential plans to make those buildings surplus to requirements’.   

The MOTION was put to the vote and declared LOST. 

* 69  Appointment of Commissioning Liaison Member

The Chair thanked Councillor Ackland for her work as the outgoing Liaison Member whose 
role was to work closely with the relevant Cabinet Member and Chief Officer/Heads of 
Service, developing a fuller understanding of commissioning processes and providing a link 
between Cabinet and Scrutiny and commissioned services. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor Way and

RESOLVED that Councillor Twiss be appointed Commissioning Liaison Member.

* 70  Work Programme

RESOLVED that the current outline Work Programme be noted subject to inclusion of the
following topics (arising from this meeting) for future consideration:

(a) Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust Action Plan (Minute *53) including information on 
the integration/collaboration with the Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust; 

(b) recruitment and retention across health/social care and other key roles;

(c) information on the Memorandum of Understanding between the County Council and 
partners within the STP. 

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-
committees/scrutinyworkprogramme/

and the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan is available at

 http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1]

* 71  Standing Overview Group and Quality Accounts

The Committee received the responses made on behalf of the Committee in respect of the 
annual Quality Accounts from the five provider Trusts in the County Council area.  

* 72  Information Previously Circulated



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7/06/18

The Committee noted the list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last
ordinary meeting, relating to topical developments including ones which had been or were
currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 6.10 pm


